

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7905 OF 2013

GULAB CHAND SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7906 OF 2013

COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT AND ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Civil Appeal No. 7905 of 2013:

No-one is appearing for the appellant. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the appellant may have lost interest, because at the time of filing of this appeal, he was of 60 years of age and now would be more than 70 years. The

matter relates to posting as Principal of the Graduate College, Varanasi and by this time he has already attained the age of superannuation.

The submissions as made by learned counsel for the respondents seem right. We also think that by efflux of time, the cause might have now been rendered infructuous and therefore, the appellant has lost interest and is not appearing in the case.

Considering the aforesaid, we dismiss this appeal as infructuous.

Civil Appeal No. 7906 of 2013:

In view of the dismissal of Civil Appeal No. 7905 of 2013 as having become infructuous for non-prosecution, nothing remains to be decided in this appeal on merits. It is, accordingly, disposed of.

....., **J.**
[J.K. MAHESHWARI]

....., **J.**
[K.V. VISWANATHAN]

New Delhi;
November 29, 2023.

ITEM NO.113

COURT NO.11

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 7905/2013

GULAB CHAND SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7906/2013 (III-A)

Date : 29-11-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amol Chitravanshi, Adv.
Mr. Trishla Malik, Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Kameshwar Nath Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 7905 of 2013 is dismissed as infructuous and Civil Appeal No. 7906 of 2013 is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

[Signed order is placed on the file.]